as such expenditure for repair, maintenance or replacement;   

BE IT RESOLVED by a Majority Vote Resolution of The Owners, Strata Plan LMS712 (the “Strata 
Corporation”), in person or by proxy at this General Meeting approve to transfer from the 
Contingency Reserve Fund the sum of $425,000 (four-hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars) 
to the Structural Reserve Fund; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by a Majority Vote Resolution of The Owners, Strata Plan LMS 
712 (the “Strata Corporation”), in person or by proxy at this General Meeting, that a sum of money 
not exceeding $425,000 (four-hundred and twenty five-thousand dollars) be spent for the repair 
and replacement to the domestic water supply system risers at 1501 Howe Street (Ocean Tower), 
replacement of failed IGU’s (Insulated Glass Unit), and general major repairs, such expenditure 
as a charge against the Structural Reserve Fund.